N. W.	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
EIIIS * SIII	Derjeeling PS Siliguri Year 2021 FIR No. 658 21 Date 7772
13	Onle cardis TPC Sections 306 3 4 ii) Act Sections
	(iii) Act
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day
	Time Period
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date. 407/07/20 Time 9915m.
	(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s). 467 Time 92.15 m.
4.	Type of Information :
5.	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address 78, Raja Ram Mohan Roy Road, W. NO-12, PS. Siliguri Your of Deceased
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.S
6.	Complainant / Informant: Sumana Saha
	(a) Prairie
V	(b) Father's / Husband's Name Amp Saha
	(c) Date / Year of Birth: (d) Nationality Indian
	(e) Passport No
	(f) Occupation.
	(g) Address 78, Raja Ram Mohan Roy Roal, WNO. 12 PS. SLG. Dist. Darjeeling, Pan-734001,
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): (DDebanjan Chakraborty 5/0.4. Pradip Chakraborty, 1) Pribi Chakrab orty w/o.4-Pradip Chakraborty both R/o-15/1, Pipeline Roal South Desh bandhup MR, W.Nu. 30 SMC. PS. SLG
	8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information The Complainant was in a mental trauma and was busy with the last rites of her daughter (Deceased) Medha Saha.
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Rupeus 5,00,000 Cash.
	D. Total value of properties stolen / involved 5,00,000 - ruples Cash.
11	I. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any Not mentioned
12	in Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any Not mentioned. 2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written complainant—Which is treated as FIR anclosed here with.
13	3. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	up the investigation / directed SI Ashim Kr. Das of Parifanki TOP, Ps. Silig wi. SPC. to take up
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	Informant free of cost.
No	A. Signature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	of the Complainant / Informant Name: Sopal Ch. Mondal
18	5. Date & Time of despatch to the court : Rank : No
	Siliguittoise

To

The Officer-in-Charge Panitanki Town Out Post, Under Siliguri Police Station, Under Siliguri Metropolitan Police District- Darjeeling.

Date-07.07.2022

Sub: F.I.R against Sri Debanjan Chakraborty, Son of Late Pradip Chakraborty and Smt Priti Chakraborty, Wife of Late Pradip Chakraborty, both residents of 15/1, Pipeline Road, South Deshbandhupara, Ward No.30 of S.M.C, Police Station-Siliguri for abetting the suicide of my daughter for want of dowry.

Sir,

the instruction of the complainant and

I Smt Sumana Saha, Wife of Sri Anip Saha, resident of 78 Raja Ram Mohan Roy Road, Ward No.12 of Siliguri Municipal Corporation, District-Darjeeling, Pin-734001 do hereby inform the dover to was an Advocate by profession, during her practice she came to know Sri Debanjan Chakraborty who is all explained. transcended.towards love.

> Gradually both the families accepted the relationship and their Patipatra was held on 24th April 2022 at the residence of Debanjan and the marriage was scheduled to be held on 08th December 2022.

> Soon after the Patipatra was held the attitude of Debanjan and his mother Smt Priti Chakraborty towards my daughter and towards us changed.

Sin. Received on -08 07/07/22 xt 21:15% Vide Braitmaker T. of GD & NO. 159 DT 07/07/22 Md forward the same to I/C siligen for for state A cox woln hole section of Lew. SI Ashim Ko Dis was 12 investigate the case.

Sumana Saha

Debanjan and his mother demanded a residential 3bhk flat and a 500 sq ft commercial space for his chamber at Raja Ram Mohan Roy Road, Hakimpara to be registered his name.

They further demanded a sum of Rs 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) only in cash from us.

On 03.07.2022 my husband Sri Anip Saha gave a sum of Rs 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) only in cash to Sri Debanjan Chakraborty in presence of relatives and partially he did not disturb my daughter regarding his issue but again on 05.07.2022 Debanjan took Medha to Darjeeling Court wherein he demanded a further sum of Rs 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs) only but Medha told him that her parents have booked the caterer (United Caterer), Band Party, Hotel Central Park as per demand of Debanjan and his mother to maintain their high status and such huge expenses were borne by us so it's almost impossible for us to again arrange further cash and upon hearing this Debanjan got furious and started beating Medha and the entire incident was narrated by my daughter to me later.

Thereafter Debanjan told Medha that if his demands are not fulfilled he will get married to one girl named Ashmita Choudhury presently residing in Jalpaiguri, I was also told by Debanjans mother namely Smt Priti Chakraborty that if the demands are not fulfilled Debanjan will get married to Ashmita Choudhury who is a Brahmin and belong to the same caste as of Debanjan and Ashmita's was financially more strong than us, Debanjan thereafter used to continuously torture my daughter mentally saying that if his and his mother's demand is not fulfilled within 3 (three) days then Debanjan and his mother will cancel the scheduled wedding and fix Debanjan's wedding elsewhere.

Thereafter Medha and Debanjan often used to have hot altercation over phone and ultimately on 06.07.2022 at about 12:35 to 12:45 P.M, my daughter Medha committed suicide at her room and was declared dead when was brought to Siliguri District Hospital.

My daughter committed suicide as a result of torture of Debanjan and his mother Priti for demand of dowry.

I could not lodge the complaint earlier as I am in mental trauma and is busy with her last rites.

I therefore request your good office to look into the matter and take necessary action against the miscreants.

Please treat this as most urgent and do the needful.

-Thanking You

Yours Faithfully

Sumana Sonta

Smt Sumana Saha (9064386716)

Copy to:-

The Commissioner,

Siliguri Metropolitan Police

Enclosed:

1. Copy of patipotro. 2. Copy of advance made to Hotel Central Pank and Joy Guru Band parity.